There were no signi�cant events after the reporting date requiring disclosure or adjustment to these �nancial statements.

28 Prior period restatement

During 2024, it was noted that loan processing fees that form an integral part to the issuance of loans and advances to customers

had erroneously been accounted for in accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from customers and disclosed as fee and commission

income as opposed to  being accounted for as interest income calculated using the e�ective interest rate in accordance with IFRS 9

Financial Instruments.

In addition, transactional costs directly attributable to the issuance of loans and advances had not been accounted for in

accordance with the requirements of IFRS 9, Financial instruments.

The said errors have been corrected by restating each of the a�ected �nancial statement line items for prior periods.

The correction has been applied retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates

and Errors, and prior period �gures have been restated where applicable.

The following tables summarise the impact of the restatement on the Company’s �nancial statements.

i. Statement of pro�t or loss and OCI

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Interest income calculated using the e�ective interest 115,498,450 58,796,706  174,295,156

Net interest income   59,023,129 58,796,706 117,819,835

Net interest income after impairment charges 55,379,693 58,796,706 114,176,399

Fee and commission income 72,173,643   (66,032,322) 6,141,321

Other operating income 73,969,710 (66,032,322) 7,937,388

Total operating income 129,349,403 (966,465) 122,113,787

Operating expenses (126,628,090) 3,555,749 (123,072,341)

Loss before income tax (2,672,652) (3,679,835) (6,352,487)

Income tax credit   309,168 32,848 342,016

Loss for the year   (2,363,452)  (3,647,019)   (6,010,471)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024  (In Zambian Kwacha)

Notes to the Financial Statements

A
M

Z
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

0
24

A
M

Z
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

0
24

70 71

29 Material accounting
policies

Material accounting policies

Set out below is an index of the

material accounting policies the details

of which are available on the pages that

follow:

a) Property and equipment

b) Intangible assets

c) Foreign currency transactions

d) Financial assets and liabilities

e) Loans and advances

f) Cash and cash equivalents

g) Income tax

[…]

within other income/other expenses in

pro�t or loss.

(ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item

of equipment is recognised in the

carrying amount of the item if it is

probable that the future economic

bene�ts embodied within the part

will �ow to the Company and its

cost can be measured reliably. The

carrying amount of the replaced part

is derecognised. The costs of the

day-to-day servicing of property and

equipment are recognised in pro�t or

loss as incurred.

(iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated over the

depreciable amount, which is the

cost of the asset, or other amount

substituted for cost, less its residual

value. Depreciation is recognised

in pro�t or loss on a straight-line

basis over the expected useful lives

of each part of an item or property

and equipment, since this most

closely re�ects the expected pattern

consumption of the future economic

bene�ts embodied in the asset. Land is

not depreciable.

28 Prior period restatement (continued)

ii. Statement of �nancial position

The table below relates to restated statement of �nancial position as at 31st December 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Loans and advances to customers 308,528,483 (16,978,538) 291,549,945

Prepayments and other receivables 19,528,483 87,328 19,615,811

Total assets  407,722,867 (16,944,514)   390,778,353

(Retained earnings)/ Accumulated losses (14,756,781) 16,944,513 2,187,732

Total equity  (86,652,128) 16,944,513 (69,707,615)

Total equity and liabilities 407,722,867 (16,944,513) 390,778,353

iii   Statement of Cash �ow

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Loss before tax (2,363,452) (3,989,035) (6,352,487)

Loans and advances to customers (84,540,498) 3,679,868 (80,860,630)

Prepayments and other receivables (11,493,039) (65,000) (11,558,039)

Net cash used in operating activities (68,047,541) - (68,047,541)

Net cash used in investing activities (25,151,376) - (25,151,376)

Net cash from �nancing activities  95,146,566   -   95,146,566

Cash and cash equivalent at 31 Dec 2023 13,556,336   - 13,556,336

iv   1st January 2023 balances

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Loans and advances to customers 224,041,289 (13,351,974) 210,689,315

Prepayments and other receivables 7,970,444 (87,328) 8,057,772

Deferred tax assets 126,493 (32,848) 93,645

Total assets 291,066,715 13,297,494 277,769,221

Retained earnings (17,120,233) 13,297,494 (3,822,739)

Total equity (87,437,580) 13,297,494   (74,140,086)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024  (In Zambian Kwacha)

Notes to the Financial Statements

A
M

Z
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

0
24

A
M

Z
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

0
24

72 73

29 Material accounting
policies (continued)

Material accounting policies
(continued)

(d) Financial assets and liabilities

i) Recognition and initial

measurement

Non-monetary assets and liabilities

denominated in foreign currencies

that are measured at fair value are

retranslated to the functional currency

at the exchange rate at the date that

the fair value was determined. Non-